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001 Alamance 1,287 461 235 226 64.18% 180 31 39.05% 193 107.22%
002 Alexander 232 98 67 31 57.76% 9 0 9.18% 72 800.00%
003 Alleghany 61 22 16 6 63.93% 1 1 4.55% 3 300.00%
004 Anson 632 136 93 43 78.48% 37 2 27.21% 60 162.16%
005 Ashe 243 44 22 22 81.89% 8 7 18.18% 18 225.00%
006 Avery 137 29 17 12 78.83% 6 2 20.69% 8 133.33%
007 Beaufort 945 114 81 33 87.94% 21 5 18.42% 41 195.24%
008 Bertie 581 134 77 57 76.94% 46 11 34.33% 57 123.91%
009 Bladen 791 253 127 126 68.02% 67 34 26.48% 88 131.34%
010 Brunswick 1,013 247 165 82 75.62% 27 26 10.93% 58 214.81%
011 Buncombe 2,232 522 349 173 76.61% 87 39 16.67% 191 219.54%
012 Burke 710 282 123 159 60.28% 102 27 36.17% 116 113.73%
013 Cabarrus 1,013 319 263 56 68.51% 27 8 8.46% 63 233.33%
014 Caldwell 663 109 86 23 83.56% 14 5 12.84% 26 185.71%
015 Camden 95 26 15 11 72.63% 10 0 38.46% 15 150.00%
016 Carteret 705 113 56 57 83.97% 33 14 29.20% 46 139.39%
017 Caswell 344 137 58 79 60.17% 72 0 52.55% 126 175.00%
018 Catawba 1,224 312 196 116 74.51% 40 34 12.82% 89 222.50%
019 Chatham 394 115 91 24 70.81% 16 5 13.91% 24 150.00%
020 Cherokee 320 18 18 0 94.38% 0 0 0.00% 1 100.00%
021 Chowan 400 85 49 36 78.75% 26 3 30.59% 38 146.15%
022 Clay 72 17 17 0 76.39% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
023 Cleveland 1,541 466 263 203 69.76% 96 46 20.60% 161 167.71%
024 Columbus 1,391 403 196 207 71.03% 148 34 36.72% 147 99.32%
025 Craven 1,600 290 199 91 81.88% 65 4 22.41% 118 181.54%
026 Cumberland 6,045 1,905 1,077 828 68.49% 614 112 32.23% 979 159.45%
027 Currituck 211 44 34 10 79.15% 3 2 6.82% 13 433.33%
028 Dare 162 43 30 13 73.46% 10 1 23.26% 16 160.00%
029 Davidson 1,367 299 246 53 78.13% 30 2 10.03% 63 210.00%
030 Davie 214 53 45 8 75.23% 7 0 13.21% 10 142.86%
031 Duplin 891 190 146 44 78.68% 28 8 14.74% 54 192.86%
032 Durham 3,865 782 632 150 79.77% 136 10 17.39% 153 112.50%
033 Edgecombe 1,875 246 230 16 86.88% 5 0 2.03% 7 140.00%
034 Forsyth 4,832 1,284 805 479 73.43% 392 32 30.53% 540 137.76%
035 Franklin 631 137 93 44 78.29% 32 2 23.36% 54 168.75%
036 Gaston 3,111 750 531 219 75.89% 87 84 11.60% 162 186.21%
037 Gates 202 35 21 14 82.67% 14 0 40.00% 14 100.00%
038 Graham 89 18 15 3 79.78% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
039 Granville 659 185 123 62 71.93% 33 14 17.84% 44 133.33%
040 Greene 356 91 63 28 74.44% 23 4 25.27% 29 126.09%
041 Guilford 5,591 2,106 901 1,205 62.33% 918 153 43.59% 927 100.98%
042 Halifax 2,148 424 289 135 80.26% 117 1 27.59% 144 123.08%
043 Harnett 1,349 271 186 85 79.91% 53 7 19.56% 96 181.13%
044 Haywood 626 185 87 98 70.45% 77 7 41.62% 108 140.26%
045 Henderson 933 251 154 97 73.10% 57 20 22.71% 104 182.46%
046 Hertford 741 125 91 34 83.13% 24 1 19.20% 50 208.33%
047 Hoke 836 185 133 52 77.87% 26 15 14.05% 40 153.85%
048 Hyde 156 31 20 11 80.13% 4 6 12.90% 5 125.00%
049 Iredell 1,049 200 155 45 80.93% 31 4 15.50% 54 174.19%
050 Jackson 280 56 36 20 80.00% 10 4 17.86% 17 170.00%
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051 Johnston 1,382 380 313 67 72.50% 59 3 15.53% 78 132.20%
052 Jones 206 35 23 12 83.01% 5 3 14.29% 13 260.00%
053 Lee 766 122 107 15 84.07% 6 3 4.92% 11 183.33%
054 Lenoir 1,647 294 186 108 82.15% 68 16 23.13% 105 154.41%
055 Lincoln 670 174 135 39 74.03% 24 1 13.79% 55 229.17%
056 Macon 231 4 4 0 98.27% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
057 Madison 237 47 35 12 80.17% 9 0 19.15% 12 133.33%
058 Martin 642 124 55 69 80.69% 50 11 40.32% 60 120.00%
059 McDowell 368 86 56 30 76.63% 21 3 24.42% 37 176.19%
060 Mecklenburg 8,997 3,143 1,712 1,431 65.07% 1,101 246 35.03% 1,149 104.36%
061 Mitchell 140 27 19 8 80.71% 2 2 7.41% 5 250.00%
062 Montgomery 415 122 65 57 70.60% 30 13 24.59% 46 153.33%
063 Moore 807 173 123 50 78.56% 23 16 13.29% 46 200.00%
064 Nash 1,377 244 196 48 82.28% 36 3 14.75% 53 147.22%
065 New Hanover 2,801 515 355 160 81.61% 55 75 10.68% 129 234.55%
066 Northampton 743 150 107 43 79.81% 32 4 21.33% 42 131.25%
067 Onslow 1,918 308 191 117 83.94% 66 41 21.43% 108 163.64%
068 Orange 754 309 159 150 59.02% 109 15 35.28% 133 122.02%
069 Pamlico 224 48 27 21 78.57% 12 4 25.00% 19 158.33%
070 Pasquotank 900 172 92 80 80.89% 71 2 41.28% 81 114.08%
071 Pender 611 132 112 20 78.40% 12 3 9.09% 19 158.33%
072 Perquimans 293 66 47 19 77.47% 7 6 10.61% 9 128.57%
073 Person 398 184 84 100 53.77% 76 7 41.30% 138 181.58%
074 Pitt 2,723 561 392 169 79.40% 112 19 19.96% 186 166.07%
075 Polk 114 38 37 1 66.67% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
076 Randolph 1,109 378 269 109 65.92% 58 18 15.34% 144 248.28%
077 Richmond 1,191 325 178 147 72.71% 108 29 33.23% 170 157.41%
078 Robeson 3,764 1,191 691 500 68.36% 320 102 26.87% 439 137.19%
079 Rockingham 1,417 468 273 195 66.97% 120 46 25.64% 157 130.83%
080 Rowan 1,500 391 312 79 73.93% 35 35 8.95% 48 137.14%
081 Rutherford 829 279 200 79 66.34% 39 12 13.98% 75 192.31%
082 Sampson 1,024 96 39 57 90.63% 48 4 50.00% 59 122.92%
083 Scotland 1,266 400 185 215 68.40% 103 65 25.75% 172 166.99%
084 Stanly 609 134 88 46 78.00% 33 3 24.63% 50 151.52%
085 Stokes 412 116 69 47 71.84% 29 0 25.00% 51 175.86%
086 Surry 518 204 140 64 60.62% 22 12 10.78% 57 259.09%
087 Swain 282 40 38 2 85.82% 1 2 2.50% 3 300.00%
088 Transylvania 306 83 51 32 72.88% 27 1 32.53% 35 129.63%
089 Tyrrell 105 12 10 2 88.57% 1 0 8.33% 3 300.00%
090 Union 1,034 315 202 113 69.54% 84 7 26.67% 140 166.67%
091 Vance 1,296 521 254 267 59.80% 212 29 40.69% 238 112.26%
092 Wake 4,380 1,473 1,014 459 66.37% 390 12 26.48% 492 126.15%
093 Warren 481 137 77 60 71.52% 48 6 35.04% 49 102.08%
094 Washington 497 122 46 76 75.45% 57 15 46.72% 72 126.32%
095 Watauga 206 30 23 7 85.44% 2 1 6.67% 6 300.00%
096 Wayne 2,175 496 336 160 77.20% 126 15 25.40% 204 161.90%
097 Wilkes 780 255 122 133 67.31% 70 19 27.45% 141 201.43%
098 Wilson 1,720 388 268 120 77.44% 86 11 22.16% 128 148.84%
099 Yadkin 249 47 38 9 81.12% 5 0 10.64% 5 100.00%
100 Yancey 126 38 22 16 69.84% 7 4 18.42% 8 114.29%

200 STATE 113,485 30,045 18,599 11,446 73.53% 7,886 1,771 26.25% 10,922 138.50%

Prepared By
DSS Performance Management/

Reporting and Evaluation Mgt.
10/31/2006



NC Work First
Able-Bodied Adults Report

September 2006

Team 
Number County Name

June 1995 
Caseload

Sep 2006 
WFFA 

Caseload
Child Only 

Cases
Adult 

Caseload
Reduction in 

Caseload

Able-
Bodied 
Adults

Cases 
Coded "S"

% Cases with 
Able-Bodied 

Adults

Adults Receiving 
Employment 

Services

% Adults Receiving 
Employment 

Services
1 Buncombe 2,232 522 349 173 76.61% 87 39 16.67% 191 219.54%
1 Cherokee 320 18 18 0 94.38% 0 0 0.00% 1 100.00%
1 Clay 72 17 17 0 76.39% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
1 Graham 89 18 15 3 79.78% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
1 Haywood 626 185 87 98 70.45% 77 7 41.62% 108 140.26%
1 Henderson 933 251 154 97 73.10% 57 20 22.71% 104 182.46%
1 Jackson 280 56 36 20 80.00% 10 4 17.86% 17 170.00%
1 Macon 231 4 4 0 98.27% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
1 Madison 237 47 35 12 80.17% 9 0 19.15% 12 133.33%
1 Polk 114 38 37 1 66.67% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
1 Swain 282 40 38 2 85.82% 1 2 2.50% 3 300.00%
1 Transylvania 306 83 51 32 72.88% 27 1 32.53% 35 129.63%
1 zTotal 5,722 1,279 841 438 77.65% 268 73 20.95% 471 175.75%
2 Alexander 232 98 67 31 57.76% 9 0 9.18% 72 800.00%
2 Alleghany 61 22 16 6 63.93% 1 1 4.55% 3 300.00%
2 Ashe 243 44 22 22 81.89% 8 7 18.18% 18 225.00%
2 Avery 137 29 17 12 78.83% 6 2 20.69% 8 133.33%
2 Burke 710 282 123 159 60.28% 102 27 36.17% 116 113.73%
2 Caldwell 663 109 86 23 83.56% 14 5 12.84% 26 185.71%
2 Cleveland 1,541 466 263 203 69.76% 96 46 20.60% 161 167.71%
2 McDowell 368 86 56 30 76.63% 21 3 24.42% 37 176.19%
2 Mitchell 140 27 19 8 80.71% 2 2 7.41% 5 250.00%
2 Rutherford 829 279 200 79 66.34% 39 12 13.98% 75 192.31%
2 Watauga 206 30 23 7 85.44% 2 1 6.67% 6 300.00%
2 Wilkes 780 255 122 133 67.31% 70 19 27.45% 141 201.43%
2 Yancey 126 38 22 16 69.84% 7 4 18.42% 8 114.29%
2 zTotal 6,036 1,765 1,036 729 70.76% 377 129 21.36% 676 179.31%
3 Anson 632 136 93 43 78.48% 37 2 27.21% 60 162.16%
3 Cabarrus 1,013 319 263 56 68.51% 27 8 8.46% 63 233.33%
3 Catawba 1,224 312 196 116 74.51% 40 34 12.82% 89 222.50%
3 Gaston 3,111 750 531 219 75.89% 87 84 11.60% 162 186.21%
3 Iredell 1,049 200 155 45 80.93% 31 4 15.50% 54 174.19%
3 Lincoln 670 174 135 39 74.03% 24 1 13.79% 55 229.17%
3 Mecklenburg 8,997 3,143 1,712 1,431 65.07% 1,101 246 35.03% 1,149 104.36%
3 Montgomery 415 122 65 57 70.60% 30 13 24.59% 46 153.33%
3 Richmond 1,191 325 178 147 72.71% 108 29 33.23% 170 157.41%
3 Rowan 1,500 391 312 79 73.93% 35 35 8.95% 48 137.14%
3 Stanly 609 134 88 46 78.00% 33 3 24.63% 50 151.52%
3 Union 1,034 315 202 113 69.54% 84 7 26.67% 140 166.67%
3 zTotal 21,445 6,321 3,930 2,391 70.52% 1,637 466 25.90% 2,086 127.43%
4 Alamance 1,287 461 235 226 64.18% 180 31 39.05% 193 107.22%
4 Caswell 344 137 58 79 60.17% 72 0 52.55% 126 175.00%
4 Davidson 1,367 299 246 53 78.13% 30 2 10.03% 63 210.00%
4 Davie 214 53 45 8 75.23% 7 0 13.21% 10 142.86%
4 Forsyth 4,832 1,284 805 479 73.43% 392 32 30.53% 540 137.76%
4 Guilford 5,591 2,106 901 1,205 62.33% 918 153 43.59% 927 100.98%
4 Orange 754 309 159 150 59.02% 109 15 35.28% 133 122.02%
4 Person 398 184 84 100 53.77% 76 7 41.30% 138 181.58%
4 Randolph 1,109 378 269 109 65.92% 58 18 15.34% 144 248.28%
4 Rockingham 1,417 468 273 195 66.97% 120 46 25.64% 157 130.83%
4 Stokes 412 116 69 47 71.84% 29 0 25.00% 51 175.86%
4 Surry 518 204 140 64 60.62% 22 12 10.78% 57 259.09%
4 Yadkin 249 47 38 9 81.12% 5 0 10.64% 5 100.00%
4 zTotal 18,492 6,046 3,322 2,724 67.30% 2,018 316 33.38% 2,544 126.07%
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5 Chatham 394 115 91 24 70.81% 16 5 13.91% 24 150.00%
5 Durham 3,865 782 632 150 79.77% 136 10 17.39% 153 112.50%
5 Franklin 631 137 93 44 78.29% 32 2 23.36% 54 168.75%
5 Granville 659 185 123 62 71.93% 33 14 17.84% 44 133.33%
5 Halifax 2,148 424 289 135 80.26% 117 1 27.59% 144 123.08%
5 Harnett 1,349 271 186 85 79.91% 53 7 19.56% 96 181.13%
5 Johnston 1,382 380 313 67 72.50% 59 3 15.53% 78 132.20%
5 Lee 766 122 107 15 84.07% 6 3 4.92% 11 183.33%
5 Nash 1,377 244 196 48 82.28% 36 3 14.75% 53 147.22%
5 Vance 1,296 521 254 267 59.80% 212 29 40.69% 238 112.26%
5 Wake 4,380 1,473 1,014 459 66.37% 390 12 26.48% 492 126.15%
5 Warren 481 137 77 60 71.52% 48 6 35.04% 49 102.08%
5 Wilson 1,720 388 268 120 77.44% 86 11 22.16% 128 148.84%
5 zTotal 20,448 5,179 3,643 1,536 74.67% 1,224 106 23.63% 1,564 127.78%
6 Bladen 791 253 127 126 68.02% 67 34 26.48% 88 131.34%
6 Brunswick 1,013 247 165 82 75.62% 27 26 10.93% 58 214.81%
6 Columbus 1,391 403 196 207 71.03% 148 34 36.72% 147 99.32%
6 Cumberland 6,045 1,905 1,077 828 68.49% 614 112 32.23% 979 159.45%
6 Duplin 891 190 146 44 78.68% 28 8 14.74% 54 192.86%
6 Hoke 836 185 133 52 77.87% 26 15 14.05% 40 153.85%
6 Moore 807 173 123 50 78.56% 23 16 13.29% 46 200.00%
6 New Hanover 2,801 515 355 160 81.61% 55 75 10.68% 129 234.55%
6 Pender 611 132 112 20 78.40% 12 3 9.09% 19 158.33%
6 Robeson 3,764 1,191 691 500 68.36% 320 102 26.87% 439 137.19%
6 Sampson 1,024 96 39 57 90.63% 48 4 50.00% 59 122.92%
6 Scotland 1,266 400 185 215 68.40% 103 65 25.75% 172 166.99%
6 zTotal 21,240 5,690 3,349 2,341 73.21% 1,471 494 25.85% 2,230 151.60%
7 Bertie 581 134 77 57 76.94% 46 11 34.33% 57 123.91%
7 Camden 95 26 15 11 72.63% 10 0 38.46% 15 150.00%
7 Chowan 400 85 49 36 78.75% 26 3 30.59% 38 146.15%
7 Currituck 211 44 34 10 79.15% 3 2 6.82% 13 433.33%
7 Edgecombe 1,875 246 230 16 86.88% 5 0 2.03% 7 140.00%
7 Gates 202 35 21 14 82.67% 14 0 40.00% 14 100.00%
7 Hertford 741 125 91 34 83.13% 24 1 19.20% 50 208.33%
7 Martin 642 124 55 69 80.69% 50 11 40.32% 60 120.00%
7 Northampton 743 150 107 43 79.81% 32 4 21.33% 42 131.25%
7 Pasquotank 900 172 92 80 80.89% 71 2 41.28% 81 114.08%
7 Perquimans 293 66 47 19 77.47% 7 6 10.61% 9 128.57%
7 Tyrrell 105 12 10 2 88.57% 1 0 8.33% 3 300.00%
7 Washington 497 122 46 76 75.45% 57 15 46.72% 72 126.32%
7 zTotal 7,285 1,341 874 467 81.59% 346 55 25.80% 461 133.24%
8 Beaufort 945 114 81 33 87.94% 21 5 18.42% 41 195.24%
8 Carteret 705 113 56 57 83.97% 33 14 29.20% 46 139.39%
8 Craven 1,600 290 199 91 81.88% 65 4 22.41% 118 181.54%
8 Dare 162 43 30 13 73.46% 10 1 23.26% 16 160.00%
8 Greene 356 91 63 28 74.44% 23 4 25.27% 29 126.09%
8 Hyde 156 31 20 11 80.13% 4 6 12.90% 5 125.00%
8 Jones 206 35 23 12 83.01% 5 3 14.29% 13 260.00%
8 Lenoir 1,647 294 186 108 82.15% 68 16 23.13% 105 154.41%
8 Onslow 1,918 308 191 117 83.94% 66 41 21.43% 108 163.64%
8 Pamlico 224 48 27 21 78.57% 12 4 25.00% 19 158.33%
8 Pitt 2,723 561 392 169 79.40% 112 19 19.96% 186 166.07%
8 Wayne 2,175 496 336 160 77.20% 126 15 25.40% 204 161.90%
8 zTotal 12,817 2,424 1,604 820 81.09% 545 132 22.48% 890 163.30%

STATE Statewide 113,485 30,045 18,599 11,446 73.53% 7,886 1,771 26.25% 10,922 138.50%
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